
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad or Android 
Device.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another 

format or language please contact: 
Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 
 

Tuesday, 1 April 2025 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

A meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Board will be held on 
 

Wednesday, 9 April 2025 
 

commencing at 5.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Banking Hall, Castle Circus entrance on the left 
corner of the Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Long (Chairman) 

Councillor Cowell 

Councillor Douglas-Dunbar 

Councillor Fellows 

Councillor Foster 

Councillor Hutchings 

 

Councillor Johns 

Councillor Law 

Councillor Spacagna (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Tolchard 

 

 

 

A Healthy, Happy and Prosperous Torbay 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Board. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 10) 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 

Board held on 12 March 2025. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect 

of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting. 

 
b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 

 
4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Food Strategy Action Plan (To Follow) 
 To consider the Food Strategy Action Plan and make 

recommendations to the Cabinet. 
 

6.   Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2024/2025 (Pages 11 - 28) 
 To approve the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report for 2024/2025 

for presentation at the Annual Council meeting on 15 May 2025.   
 

7.   Initial Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2025/2026 (Pages 29 - 52) 
 To approve the initial Work Programme for the Overview and 

Scrutiny Board and note the emerging Work Programmes for the 
Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board 
and the Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-
Board. 



(3) 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

12 March 2025 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Long (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Cowell, Douglas-Dunbar, Fellows, Foster, Johns, Law, Spacagna (Vice-
Chair), and Tolchard 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Bye, Carter, Penny, David Thomas, Tranter and 

Tyerman) 
 

 
50. Apologies  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Hutchings. 
 

51. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 12 February 2025 were confirmed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

52. Housing Audit and Compliance Framework  
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Finance, Councillor Tyerman, Managing 
Director, Liam Montgomery, and Housing Manager, Anita Merritt presented the 
submitted Quarterly Housing Audit and Compliance Report for Quarter 3 2024/2025 
for all housing stock for TorVista Homes and those that had been transferred to the 
Council together with the temporary accommodation units and responded to 
questions.   
 
Members were updated that the data in red relating to temporary accommodation was 
all compliant and had been completed but the Council was just waiting for some dates 
to come through.  There was some outstanding PAT testing which had been ordered 
for temporary accommodation, but the dates were still to be confirmed.  Temporary 
accommodation was currently being managed by a different Team of Officers, but it 
was intended to bring all housing elements together to ensure a consistent approach 
to all the Council’s housing stock. 
 
The Board asked questions in relation to there being two or three properties with an 
Energy Performance Certificate (EPC) rating below C, with new lettings being 
required to be C or above later in the year, what plans did the Council have to look at 
EPC ratings on those properties and does the Council have any ambitions to uprate 
the C rated properties to A or B; it was understood that all properties from TorVista 
Homes were being transferred to the Council, what was the reason that this had not 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 12 March 2025 
 

 

happened; was it expected that the Council would not be able to transfer existing 
tenants from TorVista Homes to the Council; the report mentioned adaptations such 
as wet rooms and level access showers, would the properties have other accessible 
elements as well; when accessible properties become vacant would they be 
considered for use by people fleeing domestic abuse; page 8 referred to a vacant 
property and alternative use being explored, what was this; and had fire risk 
assessments been completed for the temporary accommodation. 
 
In response to questions in respect of EPCs, Members were advised that upgrading 
EPCs was part of the wider programme linked to climate change looking at all Council 
properties including the housing stock.  It would be included as part of the ongoing 
repairs and maintenance.  The Council would ensure that all properties were rated C 
or above within the required timeframe to ensure compliance. 
 
The Board was advised that it had been planned for all TorVista Homes properties to 
be transferred to the Council, but this had been delayed as some of the tenancies 
could not be changed for existing tenants, those would be transferred as they become 
vacant.  The Council was aware that there were some limitations on the type of 
accommodation that Councils could offer as this was one of the reasons that TorVista 
Homes was set up in the first place, but it was a surprise that the Council would have 
to rely on them becoming vacant before they could be transferred.  This made it hard 
to put an end date on the process.  All those that could be transferred had been 
transferred.  There was no difference to the tenants in the way the property was being 
managed apart from the name on the bill.  It was noted that there were still some 
administrative costs associated with running the TorVista Homes accounts for longer 
than anticipated. 
 
In response to questions around accessible properties, Members were advised that 
the Council was trying to get to a stage where they would look across all areas of the 
Council when a Council owned property became vacant to use the stock as 
strategically as possible to make the best use of the size and type of accommodation, 
this could be for cared for young people, adult social care clients, people on waiting 
lists, people fleeing domestic abuse or those in temporary accommodation.  All the 
temporary accommodation purchased was intended to house families but there was 
also a need for single person properties.  Members received a verbal update on the 
vacant house of multiple occupation (HMO) property and the restrictions relating to 
the Government Grant and some of the potential options being explored.  Officers 
from across the Council were working together to find the best solution for the 
property and clients moving forward. 
 
It was noted that all compliance testing for temporary accommodation (TA18) had 
been completed.  Following the meeting it was confirmed that all fire extinguishers 
were up to date for Council owned stock with all the certificates received except for 
the two HMOs which had been completed but the certificates had not yet been 
received.  There were two outstanding Fire Risk Assessments, but they had been 
booked in for week commencing 14 April 2025. 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 12 March 2025 
 

 

Resolved (unanimously): 
 
1. that the Overview and Scrutiny Board note that the Housing Audit and 

Compliance Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) Report demonstrates that 
Torbay Council is compliant in all areas regarding their housing stock.  This 
now incorporates the existing TorVista Homes housing stock, transferred 
housing stock and temporary accommodation stock; 

 
2. that the KPIs will continue to be mirrored and reported for all housing stock 

held by Torbay Council; and 
 
3. that this will be presented quarterly to the Overview and Scrutiny Board as part 

of the quarterly performance monitoring report. 
 

53. Update on Domestic Abuse Safe Accommodation Needs Assessment Refresh  
 
The Cabinet Member for Adult and Community Services, Public Health and 
Inequalities, Councillor Tranter, and the Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence 
Commissioning and Strategy Lead, Shirley Beauchamp, presented the submitted 
report on the Domestic Abuse Service Safe Accommodation Needs Assessment 
Refresh and responded to questions.  The Director of Adult and Community Services, 
Jo Williams also attended the meeting and responded to questions.  An updated 
Action Plan (Appendix 2) was circulated prior to the meeting following confirmation of 
changes the additional £400k funding. 
 
Members were advised that out of 23 units there were only 3 or 4 single person units 
and the Council was looking to increase the number of single persons units.  There 
had been an increase in demand of people accessing the Domestic Abuse Service by 
58% being referred.  This did not necessarily translate into the need for safe 
accommodation but highlighted the increase in demand for support since the new 
Domestic Abuse Duty came into force in October 2021.  It was noted that there was 
also an issue with people presenting themselves as fleeing from domestic abuse to 
secure safe accommodation, however, in many cases following a risk assessment this 
was as a result of relationship breakdown rather than domestic abuse. 
 
The Board was informed that the Government had confirmed an additional £400k 
funding for Domestic Abuse included within the Base Budget which would enable 
longer term commissioning.  There remained a number of short term grant funds 
supporting the Service which had been extended to March 2026.  The Team was 
awaiting the outcome of the Comprehensive Spending Review due in June 2025 to 
have a view on longer term funding and sustainability for some of the projects.  
Members were advised that the Team was working with Children’s Services 
colleagues looking at emotional and therapeutic support to children and their families 
impacted by domestic abuse and would be procuring the Adult and Young People’s 
Recovery Toolkit as a way to support this.   
 
Members asked questions in relation to how the Peninsula therapeutic approa
[...]
, voluntary sector groups, Healthwatch etc.  It was noted that it was difficult 
for some older people to recognise that they were victims of domestic abuse.  There 
was also a blind spot in the statistics which stop at 74 as well as this being a cultural 
issue. 
 
The Board was informed that data was now being received from Devon and Cornwall 
Police but the accuracy of the data was being reviewed by them.  National data was 
being used through the Crime Survey for England and Wales.   
 
Members noted that there were 1,569 referrals in 2023 and by the end of March 2025 
there were projected to be 2,483 referrals to the Domestic Abuse Service.  It was felt 
that this was partly due to awareness of the Service and whilst this did not translate 
into the same numbers of people needing safe accommodation this did indicate that 
those numbers were also increasing. 
 
The Board was advised that it was not known what the impact of Local Government 
Reorganisation would be on domestic abuse.  However, Torbay Council was already 
working closely with Peninsula peers, which was not necessarily the case across the 
Country. 
 
Members were informed that whilst there were no statistics on how many victims stay 
in the home with children, it was not often that a perpetrator was left in the family 

Page 9



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 12 March 2025 
 

 

home.  The Council was working with other areas on a Managed Reciprocal scheme 
whereby a victim in a social housing tenancy could be moved out of Torbay and 
directly into another social housing property where appropriate, and then Torbay 
would reciprocate and provide a similar offer to people from that area.  This could be 
applied to perpetrators as well to enable the family to stay in their home.  There was 
not a problem with transgender people accessing safe accommodation in Torbay as 
our accommodation units were all self-contained. 
 
The Board noted that the Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-
Board was due to undertake a spotlight review on domestic abuse later in the year. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
1. that the Cabinet be recommended: 
 

a. that the Overview and Scrutiny Board supports the Safe Accommodation 
Action Plan set out in the revised Appendix 2 to the submitted report as 
a way forward; and 

 
b. to explore identifying £100k to be put into the Base Budget to fund 

suitable behaviour change programmes (aimed at perpetrators) for 
domestic abuse and sexual violence; 

 
2. that the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Board be requested to write to 

the two Members of Parliament: 
 
a. to ask them explore what opportunities there are for funding for 

behaviour change programmes (aimed at perpetrators) for domestic 
abuse and sexual violence to ensure that there is sustainable funding 
within the upcoming Comprehensive Spending Review; and 

 
b. to ask them what is being done to challenge the National Crime 

Statistics only including people up to 74 when people are living longer 
and are still subjected to domestic abuse and sexual violence; 

 
3. that the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Board be requested to write to 

the Police and Crime Commissioner to ask if there is any funding available to 
support behaviour change programmes (aimed at perpetrators) for domestic 
abuse and sexual violence. 

 
4. that the Director of Adults and Community Services be requested to present an 

all Member briefing on funding for domestic abuse and sexual violence 
following the Comprehensive Spending Review (CSR) in June 2025 so that 
Members can be aware of the impact on the projects which currently only have 
12 months funding. 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 10



 
 

  
 

 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Annual Report 2024/2025 
April 2025 

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 6



 

2 

Contents 

Foreword............................................................................................................................................
[...]


holding partners in health to account and being a critical friend to our adult social care service through the main Board and the Children and 

Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board and Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board.   

 

We continued to take a leading role in the Leader and Cabinet’s Budget development for 2025/2026 and I am pleased that most of our 

recommendations informed the final budget proposals.  In addition to the budget, the Board and its Sub-Boards have investigated several issues 

and I believe has made a notable difference in some of the key decisions made by the Cabinet, the public and private sector partners.   

 

This report gives details of the work which has been undertaken by Overview and Scrutiny over the course of the 2024/2025 Municipal Year. 

 

I would like to take this opportunity to thank everyone who has played a part in contributing towards the work of the Council’s Overview and 

Scrutiny Boards, Sub-Boards and Panels.  Particular thanks should go to Councillor Steve Darling, Councillor Yvonne Twelves and Councillor 

Mark Spacagna who have all ably Chaired the Board prior to my appointment in February 2025.  Overview and Scrutiny, the Cabinet and our key 

partners in Health, the voluntary and community sectors and Police have continued to work together to try to make a positive difference for the 

people of Torbay. 

 

Councillor Swithin Long 

Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinator 

 

 

P
age 14



 

5 

1. Key information about Overview and 

Scrutiny 

The operation of overview and scrutiny 

 

There have been a number of changes to the Leadership and 

membership of Overview and Scrutiny over the past year. 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinator: 

Councillor Steve Darling until 20 June 2024 

Councillor Yvonne Twelves from 20 June until 18 July 2024 

Councillor Mark Spacagna from 18 July 2024 to 27 February 2025 

Councillor Swithin Long from 27 February 2025 

 

The Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinator is supported by Scrutiny 

Lead Members:   

 

 Councillors Fellows and Law – Children’s Services; 

 Councillors Tolchard and Johns – Adult, Community Services, 

Public Health and Inequalities; 

 Councillors Twelves, Hutchings and Cowell – Housing, Finance 

and Corporate Services; and 

 Councillors Foster and Carter – Place Development, Economic 

Growth and Culture. 

 

 

 

 

 

The Overview and Scrutiny Board meets monthly with Task and 

Finish Panels created to consider topics in greater detail.  During the 

last year the following Members have served on the Overview and 

Scrutiny Board: Councillors Atiya-Alla, Brook, Carter, Cowell, Steve 

Darling, Mandy Darling, Douglas-Dunbar, Fellows, Foster, Fox, 

Hutchings, Johns, Law, Barbara Lewis, Long, Maddison, Spacagna, 

Strang, Tolchard, Twelves and Virdee. 

 

There are two dedicated Sub-Boards: 

 

The Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board 

provides greater focus on issues in relation to adult social care and 

health and fulfils the statutory health overview and scrutiny function 

and normally meets monthly.   

 

This Board comprised of five Councillors and was Chaired by the 

Scrutiny Lead for Adult, Community Services, Public Health and 

Inequalities - Councillors Tolchard/Johns.  During the last year the 

following Members have served on the Sub-Board:  Councillors 

Brook, Douglas-Dunbar, Foster, Fellows, Johns, Barbara Lewis, 

Long, Maddison and Tolchard.  Representatives from Healthwatch 

Torbay and the Voluntary Sector Network were appointed as non-

voting co-opted members on the Board to help provide independent 

expert advice. 

 

The Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board 

is responsible for overview and scrutiny of Children’s Services and 

meets bi-monthly.   

 

 

 

P
age 15



 

6 

This Sub-Board comprised of five Councillors and was Chaired by 

the Scrutiny Lead for Children’s Services – Counc
[...]
ders monthly via the Council 

Leadership Group meetings to keep them informed of the work of 

Overview and Scrutiny, review the current Work Programmes and 

give them an opportunity to suggest topics for inclusion. 

 

P
age 17



 

8 

Pre-Briefings and Work Planning 

 

Monthly briefings have enabled better member engagement and 

more focussed debate at Board meetings, developing key lines of 

questioning and exploring upcoming items to ensure relevant items 

are considered at the right time with key attendees invited to 

contribute towards discussions.  They have also monitored 

implementation of recommendations and received updates on topics 

to determine if they should be included in the Work Programmes, 

which freed up capacity for the main Board to focus on delivering its 

Work Programme.  The Forward Plan was also used as a tool to 

identify key issues for consideration by the Board and Sub-Boards. 

 

Workshops were held during March to develop the draft Work 

Programmes for the main Overview and Scrutiny Board and the two 

Sub-Boards for Children and Adults.  These were open to all 

Councillors, Directors and Co-opted Members of the Sub-Boards to 

enable them to contribute and share ideas on the focus Overview 

and Scrutiny in 2025/2026. 

 

P
age 18



 

9 

3. Overview and Scrutiny in Numbers 2024/2025 

Key 

Overview and Scrutiny Board and Panel meetings held 26

Topics considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Board 37

Topics considered by the Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board 35

Topics considered by the Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board 30

26

37
35

30

Overview and Scrutiny in Numbers

Overview and Scrutiny Board and Panel meetings held

Topics considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Board

Topics considered by the Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board

Topics considered by the Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board

 

 

 

P
a
[...]
update from the Director of Adult and 

Community Services and the Care Group Director, Torbay and 

South Devon NHS Foundation Trust, on the Adult Social Care, 

Memorandum of Understanding between Torbay Council and 

Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust. 

23 April 2026 Board Adult Social Care and 
Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Sub-Board Work 
Programme 2026/2027 

To approve the work programme for the Sub-Board for the 

2026/2027 Municipal Year. 

23 April 2026 Board Annual Review of Building 

a Brighter Future 

To receive an annual Review of the Building a Brighter Future 

Programme for Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust. 

 

Key Lines of Enquiry: 

 

 What is Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust 

doing to ensure accessibility of correspondence to 

everyone, including those who cannot read or write? 

 What is the Trust doing to ensure that all buildings are 

accessible to everyone? 

 

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2024/2025
	7 Initial Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2025/2026
	Draft Work Programme Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board
	Draft Work Programme 2025-2026 Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board




Minutes of the meeting


  
 

 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

9 April 2025 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Long (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Douglas-Dunbar, Fellows, Johns, Barbara Lewis and Tolchard 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Bye, Chris Lewis, David Thomas and Tranter) 

 

 
54. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Cowell, Hutchings, Law and 
Spacagna.  It was also reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the 
Conservative Group, the membership of the Board had been amended to include 
Councillor Barbara Lewis in place of Councillor Foster. 
 

55. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 12 March 2025 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

56. Food Strategy Action Plan  
 
The Cabinet Member for Adult and Community Services, Public Health and 
Inequalities - Councillor Tranter and the Partnerships and Inclusion Manager – Laura 
Hill provided an overview of the background to the Food Action Plan and responded to 
questions.  The Board heard evidence from the following people on the work being 
carried out to support people to access food and receive help and signposting for the 
wider determinants relating to finance, health, housing, environment etc.: 
 
Alan Tilley - Chief Executive Officer, Turning Heads - 
https://www.turningheads.org.uk/; 
Karen Marcellino - Torbay Community Helpline Manager, Torbay Communities - 
https://www.torbaycommunities.com/torbay-community-helpline/; 
Kelly Bedoyan - Torbay Food Alliance Co-ordinator, Torbay Communities - 
https://www.torbayfoodalliance.org/; and  
Jed Stevenson - Local Motion Change Agent, Local Motion Torbay - 
https://localmotion.org.uk/torbay/. 
 
Members also viewed a video on systems thinking which was hosted by the 
Sustainable Foods Network. 
 

https://www.turningheads.org.uk/
https://www.torbaycommunities.com/torbay-community-helpline/
https://www.torbayfoodalliance.org/
https://localmotion.org.uk/torbay/


Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 9 April 2025 
 

 

The Board asked questions in relation to how does the support from Turning Heads 
compare to other organisations; were people donating fresh produce from their 
allotments; what was being done on a ‘systems approach’ to work with manufacturers 
and supermarkets around healthy food and to reduce the number of fast food outlets 
in Torbay; what was being done to encourage people to exercise more; actions 11 
and 13 relate to promoting and advertising healthy food, how do we do this; was 
Occombe Farm still producing food; how closely was the Food Alliance working with 
other food banks e.g. Paignton Community Larder; has there been a change in the 
way people are accessing food banks, for example there seems to be a lot of children 
turning up to services very hungry; and how would schools be involved in food 
growing projects. 
 
In response to questions about access to fresh produce, Members were informed that 
it was difficult for food banks and social supermarkets to afford to buy in fresh fruit and 
vegetables with offers sometimes being limited to potatoes, carrots, onions etc.  
Turning Heads had explored the Government’s proposal to take waste food directly 
from farms but the scale was too large and would have involved a contract around 
£14m.  A lot of waste from farms in Devon was being thrown away.  It was estimated 
that approximately 20% of farm waste that cannot be sold to the supermarkets was 
just left to rot.  It was really difficult to get access to fresh produce.  There were some 
local networks and the Food Alliance shared knowledge and produce where possible, 
however, due to the limited amount of fresh produce it was not normally possible to 
share this as it was sent out to families as soon as it was received.  The Food Alliance 
worked across Torbay and the Paignton Community Lader was a member and they 
did have access to fresh fruit and vegetables. There was a need to scale up access to 
fresh produce to be used in food banks and social supermarkets.  An example was 
given that 2,500 Christmas hampers was given out in 2024 which contained a full 
meal and desert for the families, however, people were still coming to the food banks 
saying they don’t have any presents for their children for Christmas and many parents 
were going without food to ensure their children were fed. 
 
The Board noted the links between food poverty and health, particularly type 2 
diabetes, with Torbay having high numbers of people with type 2, steadily increasing 
year on year, similar to the rest of the Country.  The funding from Public Health only 
supports preventative work through a 12-week Adult Weight Management Programme 
via Your Health Torbay.  (Note: face to face talks with people about diet for those who 
already have type 2 diabetes, which could help people to manage or control it, falls 
within the remit of NHS Devon and not Public Health.) 
 
Members were informed that Turning Heads runs digital skills courses as there were 
lots of people who were not online or able to follow processes.  This was affecting 
their ability to work and access appropriate benefits which was impacting on the NHS 
and causing further poverty and hardship.  A large number of people were unable to 
make healthy changes to their food as they were in temporary accommodation with 
limited cooking facilities.  There were also links to fuel poverty where people could not 
afford the gas or electric to cook meals.  800 referrals were made last year for 
financial support.  When people contact the Torbay Community Helpline for food they 
will encourage the person to tell them about their complete situation and then signpost 
them to relevant support and help.  The conversations can be difficult and people may 
not want to tell them about their wider issues and some may not actually need the 



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 9 April 2025 
 

 

food bank which can lead to challenging conversations and sometimes staff facing 
abuse and aggression.  Food banks take referrals from Libraries, the Council, 
Probation and other agencies who all have good relationships with the Food Alliance 
and will join up with the helpline.  People can also apply online themselves. 
 
The Board was advised that there had been an increase in demand for food support 
with a lot of requests through the website.  A lot of times people would go direct to the 
food bank as they had heard about it from their friends.  Sometimes people don’t have 
phone credit to phone the helpline but could access the internet. 
 
Members were advised that it was difficult to use produce from allotments as food 
grown from allotments can’t be sold e.g. the social supermarket charges £5 for a £35 
shop and it could be seen that the supermarket was benefitting from selling the 
produce.  There were some links with allotments last year.  Occombe Farm was still 
growing their own food and provide it to outlets such as Sainsburys. 
 
In response to questions around systems approach, it was noted that the proposals 
were not about reducing advertising income but encouraging businesses to advertise 
healthy food and using the Council’s influence.  An example was given that 
Sustainable Food Places run a campaign around smart sugars and reducing sugars – 
see https://www.sustainablefoodplaces.org/campaigns/2017sugarsmartuk/.  This 
needs to be done as part of local policy setting as well as at a National level 
influencing the manufacturers and supermarkets.  There was a need to understand 
the power in the room and that other communities have and how we could link 
together to support an encourage small business that align to healthy food initiatives.  
Local Motion Torbay were leading on work around this including working with schools 
to utilise green space owned by the Council to grow food.  Recruitment for a Food 
Growing Co-ordinator was being undertaken to link in with different community 
stakeholders and schools.  They would also be using People’s Parkfield who could 
provide tools, growing and learning opportunities and share knowledge.  Members 
noted a project with Hayes Road Primary School on growing using polytunnels as well 
as setting up bee hives at South Devon College which had potential to be rolled out to 
other schools.  It was important to share where things were happening well and to see 
how it could be replicated. 
 
Members acknowledged the benefits of healthy lifestyles and wished to encourage 
people to be out walking and keeping as fit as they could be taking advantage of the 
coast path walks and the natural environment e.g. Cockington and Dartmoor, but 
recognised that generally the population was inactive. 
 
Members were advised that there was a good network, together with members of the 
Sustainable Food Spaces and Torbay Food Alliance which had been held as a model 
of good practice with other areas looking to Torbay as an example of good practice. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
1. that the Cabinet be recommended: 
 

a. to approve the Torbay Council Food Action Plan set out at Appendix 1 to 
the submitted report; and 

https://www.sustainablefoodplaces.org/campaigns/2017sugarsmartuk/


Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 9 April 2025 
 

 

 
b. to explore how to use Small Business Week to promote healthy eating 

and behaviours in Torbay; 
 
2. that the Democratic Services Team Leader be requested to arrange site visits 

for Councillors to Turning Heads and some of the food banks (in liaison with 
the Torbay Community Helpline Manager); and 

 
3. that the Democratic Services Team Leader be requested to write to all 

Councillors to encourage them to engage with Local Motion Torbay on their 
work, particularly around system changes and food insecurity. 

 
57. Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2024/2025  

 
The Board received the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report for 2024/2025 which 
celebrated the work undertaken over the past year and would be presented to the 
Adjourned Annual Council meeting on 15 May 2025.  The Overview and Scrutiny Co-
ordinator thanked the Democratic Service Team Leader, previous Overview and 
Scrutiny Co-ordinators and everyone involved in the work of Overview and Scrutiny 
over the past 12 months. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
That the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report for 2024/2025 be approved and 
submitted to the Adjourned Annual Council meeting on 15 May 2025. 
 

58. Initial Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2025/2026  
 
The Board received the Initial Overview and Scrutiny Work Programmes for the 
Overview and Scrutiny Board, Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny 
Sub-Board and the Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board 
for 2025/2026.  The Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinator highlighted some updates to 
the submitted documents which are detailed in the decision below. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
That, subject to the below additions, the initial Overview and Scrutiny Work 
Programmes for 2025/2026 be approved as set out in the submitted report, and kept 
under regular review by the Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinator, Chairs and Vice-
Chairs of the two Sub-Boards and the Democratic Services Team Leader with 
consultation being carried out with other Scrutiny Members via the monthly informal 
Overview and Scrutiny Briefings: 
 
1. the item on Cockington Court being moved from 7 January 2026 to 8 October 

2025 to be considered with other tourism items; 
 
2. to add consideration of the Action Plan arising from the update from the Local 

Government Association (LGA) Peer Review to a future meeting - July; 
 
3. to include SWISCo Annual Report on 4 June 2025 (moved from 7 May 2025); 



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 9 April 2025 
 

 

 
4.  to add a Spotlight Review to be arranged for October 2025 on water and 

flooding, to include an update on the South West Water seasonal tariff trial 
(moved from 7 May 2025) and update on the cryptosporidium outbreak and 
how the additional money from South West Water was spent to support 
businesses in Brixham;  

 
5. to add Housing Delivery Plan Annual Review to 4 June 2025; and 
 
6. to add Annual Review of the Torbay Place Leadership Board to 10 December 

2025. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


